





Prater/Prather Families

~Their Lives and Times

Descendants of Eystein Adilsson
King of Sweden

33 Generations

Volume |


H Martin Prather
Typewritten Text
i

H Martin Prather
Typewritten Text

H Martin Prather
Typewritten Text
Volume I


© 2018 Gary Benton Prather

All rights reserved. This book or any portion thereof
may not be reproduced or used in any manner whatsoever except
for personal use in compiling a private party’s family history. If
reproduced for personal use, such information must be distributed
as non-profit. For any other use, the express written permission of
the author is required.

Printed in the United States of America by Prather Press

First Printing, 2018



PREFACE

ﬂs of 2018 | have collected/researched files of more than 80,000

members of our family. It took the past 45+ years to compile findings. In the
process, | recorded names, dates, events and related notes. | previously
published “Person Notes” for nearly 5,000 of our family members which told
an interesting story of our heritage. The volumes you have before you are
different in that they show family connections. Some notes included here
have been updated from my previous books. In an effort to provide
valuable findings to our family, | decided to publish this series of pages
showing 33 generations. | selected 33 generations to keep this to 2
volumes and make it affordable. If | created pages for ALL in my database
we would have ~4400 pages and be too many volumes to manage.

(-[he charts begin with the oldest ancestor | have researched. In these

volumes | start with one of several family lineage theories with Eystein
(King of Sweden) Adilsson, born about 594 A.D. in Uppsala, Sweden.
These will be of help to present and forthcoming researchers and
interested persons. An index is provided to assist the reader.

(With progressing technology, we now have DNA analysis to use as

another tool to substantiate our traditional research. Marty Prather, a
Prater DNA Project Administrator, has included an Introduction to the
analysis technique and some Prat(h)er results to date. Comments to Marty
are welcomed!

Xou may choose to include some of my data when writing your own

report of family history. If you do, please give credit to the information
provider. None of my copyrighted information may be reproduced in any
form for profit.

My files cover almost ALL known branches of our United States of
America family. Family lines were founcla in Canada, England, Mexico


H Martin Prather
Typewritten Text
iii


and a few in Australia and New Zealand. As you read, note the
diversity of spellings in our family name, “Praers”, “Pretor”, “Prater”,
“Prator”, “Praytor”, and “Prathers”. This diversity is reflected in
documentation found in census, marriage, pension, and British
records as well as in tax lists, land deeds, etc. Name spelling
variations may be attributed to a lack of education of recording clerks,
or that standardization of spelling was not valued at that time in
history. Standardization of spelling surnames and given names has
been a relatively recent invention when we consider the great span of
historical time. Spelling in a given geographical region was, and is,
obviously arbitrary.

(-[he Prater, Prather, Praytor, etc. families are thought, by English

genealogists, to be one of the family groups known as the "Ui Briain".
Several different families with very differing names are said to have
descended from that group. "Ui Briain" descended from "Brion", a 5th
century King of Connacht, an ancient kingdom in Ireland. Other kings such
as Rytherick, a king of central Wales in the 8th century; Brockwell, Prince of
Powys; Gerald of Windsor; Kingstons, all claim a direct bloodline of Brion.
Another theory is that the family descended from the Roman magistrate
that came into Brittan in the 6th century. Another theory is that the family
descended from the nobility of Denmark in the 9th century. Still another
theory, which is probably the most likely, has the Prater family descending
from Baron Hurbert d' Rye, through his son, who came into England with
William the Conqueror in 1066. Baron Hurbert d' Rye lived in Rye Castle,
Preaux, France and was born about 990. His son, Williamus became
known as d' Preaux in France and later Williamus de Praers in England.
Many of his descendants were married into the same allied families as the
earlier generations of those using the "Prater" name in England. Only
continued research can uncover more details about these theories.

@uring the course of this family history discovery, | have had the

pleasure of being invited to many family reunions, including in England,
Australia, and throughout the U.S.A. Being a reunion guest speaker was
an honor. | have met many kind and wonderful family members along
the way. Sadly, some had absolutely NO interest in their heritage.



Hopefully, their descendants will feel otherwise, transcending an interest
in heritage to their own children that follow.

g would like to express my deep gratitude to all that helped me gather

information and research. Personally, | found doing that immensely
satisfying. The importance of preserving family information for future
generations cannot be overemphasized. The materials represent OUR
family. People are not perfect, and we are not to judge them, but we can
try to learn from the mistakes or actions of our ancestors. We should feel
grateful and proud of the story and heritage they have left us.

g t is my hope that you will enjoy reading the material prepared for

you. A work of this size is bound to include mistakes. Please know
that | will appreciate your bringing any errors you find to my attention,
So that corrections can be made. Please contact me at the following if
there are questions.

Gary Benton Prather
PO Box 314
Sulphur, OK 73086 USA

Email: GBPrather@aol.com

Member:

Taylor Co., KY. Gene. Society

Stillaguamish Valley Gemological Society, Arlington, WA.

"Friends of Lilliard Trigoz" Preservation Soc., Swindon, Wiltshire, Eng.
State of Texas Notary Public

Texas Police Officers Assoc. Sheriffs Assoc. of Texas

Master Mason, Masonic Lodge, Pittsburg, KS.

Noble in the Mirza Temple of Shriners, Pittsburg, KS. Cowboy Hall of
Fame (Charter -Member-JR.) Okla. City, OK. (R.T.Brown / Gary Benton
Prather / Terrell R. Prather)

Be sure to visit our family web site at http://PratherGenealogy.com

created and managed by: H. Martin Prather, Jr. | offer a special thanks
to “Marty” for help in the preparation, publication, and distribution of this

work.
Vv


mailto:GBPrather@aol.com
http://prathergenealogy.com/
H Martin Prather
Typewritten Text
v


Descendants of Eystein Adilsson and unknown

Contents
[ 2 = i
Introduction t0 DNA TeStiNg couvviiiiiiiiii i i i i raae e ennes iX
Introduction and Conventions Used in this BOOK ...ivvvriiiiiiiirieiiiiiiriieeerninnnneess 7
Family of the Starting Person .....ccuviiiii i e 11
Eystein Adilsson and UNKNOWN ....ciiiiiiiie i ciie s i vieesrnneenneeaas 11
Families Of NiS DeSCENAANTS . .uieiiiiiit it teeia s eeas e st eannssennsssnnssennssennssennn 13
B o 1T 1= =1 o[ 13
The Tall Sweden and UNKNOWN ... uieeeii e eetiiieseeenssseeessneesersnnasssennnersenns 13
A g e 1<) 1] =) o [0 1 15
The Road Maker Sweden and UNKNOWN . .vvuiiiiiiiiiii i iiiae s erinasssennnnnnseees 15
G 1 I TS =1 = 1o o 17
Evilheart of Sweden of of Braut of the Wicked Norway and Unknown....... 17
4 a o T C =] 1] =1 [ ] 19
Tree Feller , Norway and UNKNOWN . ....ciiiiiiiii i viae e sinee s nnnneennneenns 19
Yol I T a1 o= o0 o 21
Whiteshanks The Meek Norway and UNKNOWN ......cccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiininineennnness 21
(S ol AT CT=Y =1 7= 101 1o ] o 1 23
( Eystein The Fert The ) . and UnKNOWN ..o e 23
B T =] 5 1= = 1 [0 o 25
The Noisy The Chatterer Oppland and unknOWN .......ovviviiviiiiiiinnininnnnns 25
A AT C =Y =1 = 10 [0 ] o 1 27
Ringinald The Rich The , Danish and Unknown .........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiinininnnennns 27
1 o T =1 1] =1 [ 1 29
Ragnvald Mere and UNKNOWN ....uuiiiiiiii i vie e s s viee e sineessinnesaneenas 29
B0 Lol g T =] 1= =1 o [0 31
Heir NAmMeE and UNKNOWIN cuu et eetie et ae s e aes e s s s easesnnsennnseennssennseennnees 31
1 ol g TR =T 1= =1 o o 33
t Baram] sl LINKIMONNTE & o s six oo s s s s b st s o o oo o s s 000 ¢ wscs 6 50850 5 505 & w00 § 508 5 568 6 w065 0 4k & 53 4 33
B4 ol g T CT=] 1= =1 [0 35
d Rie (A Norman and BEUdEX ) == ....ciiiiiiiiiiiiii e ae e eaas 35
A RYE QNG IO G & stk o6 550 smin 5 605 55 5 550§ 0 50806 § 090 B A0 518§ AR B K € 5/A0 6 A B M5 € /ATR 8 AT B 358 3 44
G o g I CT=] 1= =1 o [0 1 45
d Rye (A Norman and Albareda d'Vielliers )....cccviviiiiiiiiiiiii i, 45
Hubert de Rye and UNKNOWN ...c..voivrmrississmnsnnsmesmssssnsssasnsssnsssnssansasssnnes 52
I8 o o 7T 1= o= ol [ ) o 1 53
Randolphus and --- Feritate ....cccivviiiiiiiiimniiiciiiiiniieisnieensaneerrensnsnesssnns 53
Hubert Hingham and Agnes de TOdeni .....ovvveviiiiiiiiiiee i iieeninnennaeens 55




Contents

Adamus Stokes) and UNKNOWN ... o e 56
Albareda (d' and d BEaUMONT ... eeeea 61
Eudo d Rie (le and Rohese Clare) ......cooiiiiiiiiiii e 61
Eudo (Le and Rohese de Clare)......cooeiiiiiiiiiiii it 63
Hubert de Rye and UNKNOWN ... ...t 65
Y | g T TS = 1 1 [ 67
Richard de Praers and Galtha ——- ... ..o e eeans 67
Gilbert (de and Isolde de Brereton).....ovvviiiiiiiiiiiiie et eeeeeeeaaaaas 68
Gilliamus de Praers and de Baliol ... 68
Margaret de Rye and William de Mandeville ....... ... 77
(o I ar =T o o I U 81 A7/ o T 78

j IS 1 CT=Y o= = 1 ¥ ] I 81
Richard de Praers and UNKNOWNIN ...ttt et ieee e eeaneaeeenas 81
William de Praers and UNKNOWN ... et eenaeaees 82
Guilliumus (Prater) and ----- POWWY S ) o s 82
Richard (de and Galtha) - ........ooiiiiiiiiii et eeeee 94
Roger (de and UNKNOWN ). ..o ettt et eeeeeeeas 94
4 | g T TS = 1 1 (o] 1 97
William de Praers and UNKNOWN ... e eaeaees 97
Roger de Praers and UNKNOWN ... it eenaaas 97
Gilliamus (PraterPretor) and ( Mere ) ..ot et o8
Richardus (de and UNKNOWN) ... .. i 103

j RS o g T TS = 1 [ ] 105
Roger de Praers and UNKNOWN ... e 105
Thomas de Praers and UNKNOWN ......ooeuiiiiiiii et e e eenans 105
Robertus (Pretor Prater) and deClare......oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 106
j RS ) o g T S = 1 [ ] 109
Thomas de Praers and UNKNOWNN ...ttt eeeeeeeeee e eennans 109
Yo F= T g T o = 1= 109
Adam Praers and Baroness Launcelyn ...........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i 109
Adam Praers and Helen Blackenhall ... 110
Randle de Praers and UNKNOWN ...t iaeee e eaaaaeeas 110
William de Praers and UNKNOWN . ... e iee s 111
P20 1 | @ T =T o 1= =1 1 [0 o 117
Sir Praers and EHlIeN ROAE ... e et aeeennns 117
Richard de Praers and JOan de CarEW.........iieeiiiiiieeiiie e eiaaaeeeenaaaeens 117
Thomas Scribner and Sarah Boyd ... ... e 118
Roger de Praers and UNKNOWN ...t e e e e e e e aeaaaannas 118
P2 K A CTSY o= =1 1 [ ] T 123
William Praers and UNKNOWNN ... eee e eees 123
Thomas de Praers and ANNE de ESSEX ....uuiiiiiiiiii i iieeenes 123




Descendants of Eystein Adilsson and unknown

Thomas de Praers and UNKNOWNN ...ttt eee e eeee e eeeeeaaeeennnns 124
Robert de Praers and Ellen ROAE. ...t eeaes 126
P2 g Lo BT =Y o= = 1 1 [ 1 127
Robert Praers and UNKNOWN ...t eaaaees 127
Margaret de Praers and Robert (Lord) .......ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiii e 127
Richard Praers and UNKNOWN ........iie et aee e ennnaes 128
Rindel Prater and UNKNOWNN ...t e eaeeenaeeas 128
William de Praers and UNKNOWN ......oeuiii ittt eeaee e eeaaaeeas 133
pZAC] o I =T aT=T =1 ¥ [0 o 1 135
William Praers and Litita of Wetenhall” ..ot 135
Alice Praers and Baldwin de Drayton ..........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e anns 135
Wylliamus (Prater) and Sibyl de Carew..........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeen 136
William de Praers and Letitia Wittenhall ........ ... 140
P2 o T =T 1] = o [ 1 141
Agnes Praers and Richard Bromley ... 141
Wylliamus Esquire and Elizabeth 2 ... e 142
Alice de Praers and Richard de Minshull ...t 145
P24 Y 1 o I CT=] 1] = o [ o 147
William Esquire and AlICE Car@W ...... ... e aaneee 147
P24 11 g I CT=T o 1=] = o [ 1 153
John (ESQUIRE) and Elene St.John ... 153
William (GENTLEMAN ) ...ttt ettt ettt e e e e e aaannees 166
William (GENTLEMAN) and Agnes Webbe........coooiiii e 167
William (GENTLEMAN) and AliCe ——---=- .. e 169
Nicholas Prater and UNKNOWN ... et iaaaees 170
Thomas Prater and UNKNOWN ...ttt ee e aee e eaaeeennns 171
P2 A ¥ o =] 1] = o [ ] 173
George (ESQUIRE) and Jane PIOtt. ... ..o 173
JohN Prater and UNKNOWN . ...ttt et eeeennnnns 194
Joane Prater and Thomas (Gentleman)........cccoeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeceeeeenn 196
Elizabeth Prater and Mr. EANEY ..o 198
Robert Prater and Elizabeth ———- ... e es 198
John and Willomott Churchguard ... eeeees 201
William Prater and UNKNOWN ...ttt raee e eeaaaaeas 202
Thomas Prater and UNKNOWN ...t ee e eeee e aae e enaeeennnns 203
Thomas Prater and UNKNOWN ...t aee e eennnes 203
John Prater and UNKNOWNN . ...t ettt aee e eennaes 204
P2 51 | T =T o 1= =1 1 [0 o 205
Richard Prater and Margaret Ashfield ... 205
ANTNONY Prater. ... e 217
Anthony Prater and Judith Tvye ... ... e 222







Descendants of Eystein Adilsson and unknown

Tomesen Prater and Williamus Griffin..........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeee 282
John Prater and UNKNOWN ... .. eeeees 283
Margaret Prater and John Nichols ... e 283
John Prater and UNKNOWN ...ttt eeeeeeeas 284
Frizwith Prater and Arthur Trymnill ... e 284
Christopher Prater and UNKNOWN ........ooiii e 285
Dorothy Prater and Micholas KiNg ......ccooiiiiiiii e 285
John Prater and Joan Hazard. ... eeeeea 286
Nicholas Prater and Margaret KiNge ..o 287
John Prater and UNKNOWN ... et eeeeees 288
Gabriell Prater and Philippa Sweetland ... 289
Duensanne Prater and Richard DOWNINGE........ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaaaaans 290
Garterye Prater and JONN KiNQe ......oooiiiriiiiii e a e 290
Edde Prater and NIChOlas LEWES ... et 291
John Prater and Elizabeth Lyne........oo e 291
Christianne Prater and James Langbery ... 292
Nicholas Prater and Willmouth PhillipS ...t 292
John Prater and Joane Bremble ... 293
William Prater and Katherine Annett ... 293
Aves Prater and Peter HarVeY ...t aa 294
Nicholas Prater and Margaret Coxwathy...........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiianns 294
John Prater and UNKNOWN ...t ettt ettt eeeeeeeas 295
Benjamim Prater and Mary TOrTiNge ... 295
G101 o T =T o 1T = 1 ] o 297
Col. Prater and UNKNOWN ... ..ttt ettt e e e e eaeaeanns 297
George Prater and UNKNOWN - ...t e e e aeaas 300
Richard Prater and Katherine ——---- ... . et eeaaaaaes 301
John Prater and UNKNOWN ... oo e e eaeaaaas 304
Thomas Prater and Dorcas Kestell ... 304
Francis Prater and Phillippe GibS......ooii e 305
Jane Prater and David ThOmMPSON........iiii e e e 306
Prudence Prater and Mr. Restell. ... ... i 307
Anne Prater and Samuel GibS.......o i 307
Anne Prater and Samuel GibbS ... e 308
William Prater and UNKNOWN ...t ettt et eeeeees 308
Enyder Prater and Elizabeth Garlande ... 309
Francis Prater and Phillipa Gils ... 309
William Prater and Margaret Brinde.........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeen 310
Thomas Prather (came to the US in 1622) and Mary (Mckay?) ................ 311
Edward Walrond and Anne Goddard ... 324
John Prater and Anne Brodewater...... ..o aaeees 325
Elizabeth Prater and John Comwell ........ ..o it 326
Katherine Prater and UNKNOWN ...t e e e e e e e eaaaaannas 326
Alice Prater and William Webb ... e 327




Contents

William Prater and Joan WIlIIS ... e aee s 327
Eleanor Prater and JONN JackSON ...t 328
N [0 ] 1 0 T = =1 (= 328
John Prater and JAaEN SIEE ... e 328
John Prater and Cicely EINOtt...... ..o e 329
ANNne Prater and ElHAas IFiSh ... eees 329
John Prater and Mary Mayle ......coooooiiiiiiii e eeeeees 330
Nicholas Prater and Amie CroSSING ...t eeeeeeaaaaaaaannnas 331
William Prater and Mary e ————. ..t 331
Gertrud Prater and RODEIT DEEVET ...t 332
Mathewe Prater and JOan AGamMS ......uirii it aeeeaee e aae s 333
William Prater and ANNE COITY ...ttt eeeeeeaas 333
Mary Prater and JONN Bayley ......oooiiiiiiiii ettt 334
Anne Prater and RODEIt EWENES ...t aeeaes 334
13 ) A CT=Y o= =1 1 [ ] 337
George Prater and ANN ———— s 337
Mary Prater and Mawdley SamboOrnNe ... e 339
Giles Prater and Katherine ———— ... ns 340
Marian Prater and Mr. HarWard. .........cooeuiiiiiiiiii e iee s 341
Susan Prater and Edward HOOPEY ... 341
Elizabeth Prater and EAMUNd GEOIge .......uuuuie e 342
Alice Prater and Mr. SAAIEr ... e aee e aae s 342
JohNn Prater and UNKNOWNN . ... e e e aee e eennaes 343
JONN Prater and Mary ——- ...t ettt eaeeaa e e aeeaaaaaas 343
Frances Prater and Mr. Hubbyn ... ... it 344
ANN Prater and JONN FaACE ... e eens 345
Dorthy Prater and Josiah Free ... e 346
Prudence Prater and Willilam Watts .........cooiiiiiiiiiii i s 346
Sarah Prater and RoObert CIEMEW ... eeeeas 347
Thomasin Prater and JONN GIbS ......oooiiiii it 348
Jonathan Prather and Lyle MCKaAY ... e 349
John Prater and ChFiStiann ———— .. .. e e e aee e eaeeennaes 361
Robert Prater and Sybilla ——--- ... 362
John Prater and UNKNOWNN ...t e e e ennnns 363
John Prater and UNKNOWN === ...t aee e nnns 363
Joan Prater and William UPPeN ... .o e e e 364
John Prater and Mary POOIIN. ..o e eeeees 364
John Prater and Wilmott ————— .. enans 365
124 g Lo B TSY o 1= = 1 4[] 1 367
Richard Prater and Gertrude ——-—- ... 367
John Prater and UNKNOWNN . ... e e ee e eees 369
AV AV L1 = T T d 1= (= 369
William Prater and Jane Phillips .....ooooiomioiiii e 370




Descendants of Eystein Adilsson and unknown

William Prater and Agnes Stephens. ..o 370
Thomas Prater and Philippa ANArews.........oooiiiiiiiiiiiiii e eeeeee e 371
Mary Prater and Thomas Harris ... e 372
Ann Prater and Henry Huddy ...ttt eeeee e 373
Margaret Face and Stephen Buckingham ......... ..o, 373
Prudence Watts and William BesSt. ... 374
Jonathan Prather and Elizabeth Bigger ..o 375
George Prather and Mary Bignall ... 378
William T @and ANN YalesS oot ettt eeeees 379
Thomas Prather and Martha SPrigg ......ccoeeviiiie e 385
John Prather and Katherine Swearingen .........ccooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieaaeaans 398
Jane Prather and James MUlliCan ... 402
Elizabeth Prather and Phillip GittingsS ... e 404
George Prater and Elizabeth Pethrick ....... ..o 404
John Prater and Susanna PUliNg ... e 405
William Prater and Elizabeth Pass ... 406

G 3G 1 (o I = o= = 1 o ] o 407
Richard Prater and UNKNOWN ... ...t 407
JONN Preator and Jane ——- ... 408
William Prater and Mary EIVancCe...... ... 408
Dorothy Prater and Jacob Williams..........coiii e 410
Thomas Prater and Elizabeth Gilmore..........ccoooviiiiiiiiiiii e 410
Francis Prater and Jane TiIPPet . ... 411
Elizabeth Prater and Joseph HOSKIN...... ..o e 412
Philippa Prater and Samuel GuUlly ....... ..o it 413
Thomas Prater and Mary BONe ... e e 413
George Best and Blisland HOSKYN........ooiii e 414
Jonathan Prather. ... .o oo e e 415

Jonathan Prather and Jane Mullikin............... e 415

Jonathan Prather and Susannah Aldridge........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 418
John Prather and Mary 2. ... e 418
Anne Prather and Henry O'Dell ... e e 419
Rachel Prather and Thomas Dorsett ...........oooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 420
Frances Prather and Mr. DOrSett ... ...t eeeaaaaaas 421
John Prather and Rachel O'Dell..... ... eeeeee 421
Willam Prathier ...t ettt 423

William Prather and Martha Prather ... 426

William Prather and Ruth EAmMoONStoNn ....... ..o 429
JANE Pratner ..o e 431

Jane Prather and William Ward...........coooiiiiiiiiii e 432

Jane Prather and SolomoON TUINEr ... e 432
Priscilla Prather and William Brashear...........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiaa, 433
JOSEPN Prathier ... .o e 433

Joseph Prather and unknownN ... e 434




Contents

Joseph Prather and unknoOWwN ... e 434
Sarah Prather and William Prather ..o 435
Aron Prather and Mary Prather Cousin........ooiiiiiiiiii e 447
TROMAS Prather ...t eee e eennnans 453

Thomas Prather and Elizabeth Claggett ... 458

Thomas Prather and Sarah Beall-Odell ... 472

Thomas Prather and Jeannete SMmiley........ooiiiiiiiiii e 472
John Prather and Elizabeth Nuthall.............iiiiii e 478
Elinore Prather and Thomas WiIlliams .........cooiiiiiiiiiii it 481
RACKHEI Pratier ... e e e e et e eans 482

Rachel Prather and William Pottenger.........ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 482

Rachel Prather and James SEMMS ...ttt enaas 483
e T T 0T = L= 483

Phillip Prater and Catherine HUNt ... ... ..o 487

Phillip Prater and Margery HUNt ... ee e 489

Phillip Prater and Henrietta (Mayfie)d ... 500
Elizabeth Prather and Robert Wade .........ovuiiiiiiiii it 500
Anne Prather and Phillip GITtNGS ....oooii e 501
Mary Prather and Thomas StOCKett ... e 501
[0 VY= o [ o = (= 502

Edward Prather and Sarah JarVis ... 502

Edward Prather and Ann Prather.........oooeiiiiii e 503
John Prather and Eleanor ——— ... . it ns 503
Mary Mullican and JONN BOWIE .....uuuuniiiii e eaas 511
James Mullikin and Charity Belt ... 512
John MUlliKin and KatheriNe ..o e et eees 513
Thomas Mullikin and Elizabeth WilSON.........ooniiiiiiiii e 514
William Mullikin and Margaret TUINET ..o eaaaeeeeeeeee 514
Jane Mullikin and Jonathan Prather ........cooiieiiiiiii e 514
Susanna Prater and William VIttery ........oooviiiiiiiii e eeaeeee 515
Elizabeth Prater and JOhN RODErts ......cooiiimiiii et 515
Richard Prater and Susanna POtter........ooiiiiiiiiiii et 516

(271 0] T T =1 0 0 )Y/ 517
Lo LoD o) = = Vo S 519
INAEeX Of INAIVIAUAIS ... cnee ettt e ettt e e e eenaeeennns 555




Descendants of Eystein Adilsson and unknown

Index of Individuals

ALICE e 265, 269, 311
Galtha - - . 94
Hester - - (ca.1615—ca.1690) ......cccvvvvvievnnnnnnnnn. 398
Katherine ... 513
Margaret - -.....cooiiiiiiias 237, 238, 283, 284

unknownl11, 13, 15, 17, 19, 21, 23, 25, 27, 29, 31,
33, 35, 44, 52, 56, 63, 65, 68, 78, 79, 82, 94,
95, 97, 103, 105, 106, 109, 110, 111, 112, 117,
118, 119, 120, 123, 124, 126, 127, 128, 129,
133, 135, 136, 140, 141, 142, 145, 167, 170,
171, 196, 201, 202, 203, 204, 205, 229, 230,
231, 232, 233, 235, 236, 237, 242, 243, 244,
245, 246, 247, 248, 249, 261, 263, 277, 278,
279, 280, 281, 282, 283, 285, 286, 287, 288, 289,
290, 291, 292, 293, 294, 295, 297, 298, 304,
308, 309, 324, 325, 326, 327, 331, 334, 337, 339,
343, 363, 364, 367, 369, 407, 408, 433, 434,
481

Unknownl17, 19, 21, 27, 29, 31, 33, 35, 44, 45, 52,
63, 65, 77, 78, 81, 82, 97, 98, 105, 106, 110,
153, 155, 167, 173, 194, 196, 284, 285, 328

UNKNOWN = = i, 300, 301
unknown? ................. 194, 195, 237, 238, 283, 284
Eleanor (Edmonson?). (ca.1713-)............. 503, 506
EudeX...ooovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 35, 45, 53, 55, 56, 61
Galtha ....ooiiiiii e 67, 81, 82, 97
Jane (Ca.1716—) .ooueiniii i 408
Margaret "Margery" (ca.1285—)....ccccveiieiinninennanns 98

Mary343, 344, 369, 370, 371, 372, 373, 408, 410,
411, 412, 413

UNKNOWN <. eaea s 363

Weva Duceline.......cccviiiiiii e 45

Alicel73, 178, 205, 222, 229, 230, 231, 233, 234,

235
ANN (—1659) ... 337, 338, 367, 407
Christiann ..............oool 361, 404, 405, 515, 516
Elizabeth........... 198, 199, 239, 240, 241, 276, 284
Katherine ..o 340
LU et 173
LUCY ettt 244, 290, 291
Margaret ........oooeiiiii e 196, 197, 238
MY e 277
Marye ... 331, 332, 363, 364
Bridget....... 256, 257, 301, 304, 340, 341, 342, 343
Gertrude ......oooeiiiiii e 367, 368, 407
Sybilla .. 362, 406
WIIMOt .. e 365
Katherine (—1644)............. 301, 302, 340, 341, 342
AlICE .o 169, 198, 199, 239, 241
(Abbot
Matthias de Stoke Petersborough). (?-) ......... 53, 55

(Barker)
JaNE === s 241
(a
Albareda de Praers Beaumont). ............... 45, 50, 61
(de
Gilbert de Stoke Praers). (?—)...c.ccccceeeeuennt 53, 55, 68
Richard de Stoke Praers). (?—?) ..ccccoeenene. 68, 76, 94
Richardus Prater Priers). ............cocceuene.. 82, 92, 103
Roger de Praers Praers).........ccocvveieennnn.. 68, 76, 94
Roger de Stoke Praers). (?—) ......cccoevviinennnnnn. 53, 55
(ESQUIRE)

George Prater (?—ca.1564)153, 158, 173, 205, 217,
222, 229, 230, 231, 233, 234, 235, 249, 254, 256,
258, 261, 262, 263, 264, 265, 276, 277, 278, 279,
280, 281, 282

John Prater (?—ca.1547)147, 150, 153, 173, 194,
196, 205, 222, 229, 230, 231, 233, 234, 235, 237,
238

(Gentleman)
Thomas Stephens (—<1557).............. 196, 197, 238

(GENTLEMAN)
William Prater (?-)147, 152, 166, 167, 169, 198,
199, 239, 241
(Haie)
Aubree delaHay................... 45, 48, 53, 55, 56, 61
(le
Eudes "Eudo" d'Rie Steward). (?—ca.1120)45, 50,
61, 62
(Le
Eudo de Rye Dapifer). (?—=1088)....... 52,63, 77, 78

(Lord
Robert Bourchier Chancellor)..............coooiiaiet. 127

(Mayfield
Henrietta ?). ..o 500
(Mckay?)

Mary (ca.1606-)311, 316, 349, 375, 378, 379, 385,
398, 402, 404

(Prater)
Guilliumus Johonnie de Praers68, 72, 82, 83, 98,
103, 106
JONN Praers .....oooiiiiiiiiii e 142, 145
ThOMas Praers .....cccveeeiiiiiiiieee i eeaeannns 142, 145

Wylliamus de Praer Esq. (?—)128, 129, 136, 142,
145, 146, 147

(PraterPretor)

Edmund de Praers ......coceveeiiiiiiiiiiienannnn 106, 108

Gilliamus de Praers.................. 82, 89, 98, 106, 111
(Preter)>

Deborah Prater (Ca.1727—) .coeieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiannannn. 406
(PretorPrater)

Robertus de Praers............... 98, 102, 106, 111, 118

- 555 -



Index of Individuals

Eystein lvar Halfdansson Opplendiangejarl ("Eystein
The Fert") (ca.780 AD—ca.824 AD)21, 22, 23, 25,

Mary ANN .. 418, 419

?)
Elizabeth --- (prob. Delamarel42, 143, 147, 153,
167, 169, 170, 171
?7?
Reinbald d' Preaux (de Presbyster of Water Eaton
WIIES.) . e 63, 78

Adame
Richard ......cooii i 242

Adams

Adilsson
Eystein [King of Sweden] (ca.594 AD—ca.655 AD)11,
13, 15

Aldridge
SUSANNAN ... s 418

Andrews
PRIlIPPA. « e eeeee e 371, 412, 413

Annett
Katherine ... 293

Ashfield
Humfrey205, 210, 249, 254, 256, 258, 261, 262,
263

Margaret (ca.1541-?)205, 210, 249, 254, 255, 256,
258, 259, 261, 262, 263, 297, 300, 301, 304, 305,
306, 307, 308, 309

Audemer

Thorold of PONt D' ... 45
Aunou

GuNNOra (Ca.984 AD—) ... 61
Badge

Pichord ...t 246, 293
Baron]

Geoffrey d' Rye Lord of Rye [a Norman (?—ca.980

AD) e 31, 33, 35, 44, 45, 52

Bayley

JONN L 334
Beall-Odell

SaArahn (=) o s 472
Beaumont

Le Sire d'. . 61
Belt

CRANITY et e 512
Best

ANN (CA.17217) i 374

Elizabeth (Ca.1715-)..cociiiiiiiiiiieieee s 374

George (Ca.1709—) ..vceiiiniiiiiii e 374, 414

George (Ca.1739—) iuiiiieii i eeaaaens 414
JanNe (CA.L7L7=) e 374
o= 1o I (o W A 2 PPN 374
J0aN (CA.L721—) e 374
JONN (CA.1720—) ccuuiiieiie e 374
Loveday (Ca.1736—) . ..cueiiiiii i eeeeaeenas 414
Prudence (Ca.1714—) ..uoiiiiniiiiiiiiieeei e 374
Richard (Ca.1725—) .o 374
ROSE (CA.1719—) .erniieiie e 374
WillIam . 374, 414
William (Ca.17211—) oo 374
William (Ca-1737—) cuneieeii i 414
Bigger

Elizabeth (—>1737)375, 376, 415, 418, 419, 420,
421, 435

Bignall

MaNY . e 378
Blackenhall

Helen .. 110
Bone

MaANY e s 413
Borough

BB s 230
Bowie

Allen (Ca.17219—) .o 511, 512

Eleanor (ca.1709—) ....ccoiieiiiiiiiiiii it 511, 512

James (Ca.1714—).c.cuiiiiiiie i 511, 512

John (€a.1688—1759) ...coieiiniiiiiiiiieiaens 511, 512

John (ca.1708—Ca.1753) ...cciiiiueieiiiiiiieaanes 511, 512

Mary (Ca.1726—) ...cooeiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeens 511, 512

Thomas (€Ca.1723—) .cuiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiieeeees 511, 512

William (Ca.1721=) covvnieieeeeieeeeeeeeen 511, 512
Boyd

JONN s 118

John Patrick (ca.1828—7?) ....cvviiiiiiiiiiiiiieaaeanns 118

Sarah A. (1859—1899)......ciieiiiiiiiiiieiieaieaieaaes 118
Brashear

WIllAM e 433
Brashers

Benjamin ... 433
Bremble

JOANE . e 293
Brinde

Margaret ...... ..o 310
Brodewater

AN L s 325
Bromley

JONN (CA.1344—) e 141

Richard (Ca.1321—) ceiieiiiiiieiiceeec e 141
Buckingham

StEPNEN .. 373
Burton

AlICE .o 230, 276, 277

JONN L 230
Canning

Isabell ..o 222

- 556 -



Descendants of Eystein Adilsson and unknown

Carew
Alice --- (prob. ?).147, 148, 153, 166, 167, 169,
170, 171, 173, 194, 196, 198, 201, 202, 203, 204

Churchguard
WIillOMOTE ..o 201, 242, 243
Claggett
Capt. ThOMAS ... 458
Elizabeth (1708—) ....ciuiiiiiieieeeeeeee, 458
Clare)
Rohese de Blenfaite (Fitz Richard (?—ca.1121) 61, 62
Clemew
ANNE .o 347, 348
Francis.......oooiioiiiii s 347, 348
RoObert. .. ..o 347, 348
William ..o 347, 348
Clouter
JONN L 248
Comwell
JONN 326
Conway
Ann ..... 205, 210, 249, 254, 256, 258, 261, 262, 263
EAWard ..o 205
Corry
ANNE.. e 333, 334, 365
Cousin)
Mary Jane Prather (his (1703—ca.1779) ............. 447
Coxwathy
Margaret ......c.coviiiiiii e 294, 295
Crossing
Y 0 1 331
d'Vielliers
Albareda (Vielles). 45, 48, 53, 55, 56, 61, 62, 67, 68
Danish
Rognwalder "Ringinald The Rich", Earl of Mere
(@Earl). oo 25, 26, 27, 29, 31
Darnell
Mary ......ooiiien. 402, 403, 415, 511, 512, 513, 514
Dashper
JAMIBS .. s 242
de
Richard Prater (Pretor Priers). ......cccocvveviieiinenn. 103
de Baliol
.......................... 68, 72, 82, 83, 94, 98, 103
de Barrette
Barbara (1638—ca.1670)............. 398, 399, 502, 503
Isaac (€a.1613—1669) ......ccueiieiiiiiiiiiiiieaieannens 398
de Beauchamp
Walter de Mandeville (ca.1098—) .......ccccevieeiieinnenn. 7
de Brereton
1SOIAE .. 68
de Brienne
Gilbert (ca.985 AD—ca.1040) .....coeeieiiiiniiiinaenens 61

de Carew
Johanna "Joan" (Crewe). (?—)117, 118, 123, 124,
127, 128
Sibyl (Crewe). ........... 136, 139, 142, 145, 146, 147
de Clare
..................................... 106, 107, 111, 118
Richard Fitz Gilbert (ca.1035—ca.1117)........... 61, 62
Rohese FitzRichard (?—) .....ccccoiieiiiiiiain.n. 63, 77, 78
de Drayton
Baldwin .....coeo e 135, 136
JOhN (2=) oo 135, 136
de Essex
Anne (ca.1285-) ............... 123, 124, 127, 128, 135
de Mandeville
BeatriX (Ca.1100—) . .uiiuiiiii e 77
[ T=T0 ] 11 =/ 77
Gilbert (Ca.1106—).....uuieeieiiie i 77
William (Ca.1066—) ..uuvineeieeiiieiiei e eeeaaeaes 77
William (Ca.1104—) ... 77
de Minshull
HENMY e 145, 146
Richard .......eeiiiiiiiiiiiii e 145, 146
de Praers
Adam ... 81, 94, 95
Adam (7=) .o 67, 97, 98
AlICE e 136, 140, 145, 146
EAMONd ..o 124, 125
Elizabeth ..o, 123, 124
Geoffren (Geoffrey) (?—1121) ....ccceviniiieennnnnns 53, 55
Gilliamus (Williamus) (ca.1068-)56, 57, 68, 82, 83,
94, 98, 103
GUIllIAMUS .. 118, 121
Guilliamus "William"106, 107, 111, 118, 119, 124,
126
HENEY oo 82,92
o] o] o [P 118, 121, 124, 125, 128, 132
Margaret........ocoeeiiiiiiiiii e 123, 124, 127
Margery (€a.1310—) ...cuuiuiiiiiiiiieeee e 133
Randle (ca.1240-1300)105, 106, 110, 117, 118,
123
Richard (?—) ..ccoooevieeinnn. 53, 55, 67, 81, 82, 97, 105
Richard (ca.1263-1318)110, 111, 117, 123, 124,
127, 128
Richardus.......c.ccccviiiiiiiiiiienn... 111, 115, 128, 132
Robert (?—) .ooviieiiiiis 118, 121, 126, 133, 140
RODErtUS ... et 124, 125
Roger82, 93, 111, 112, 118, 119, 124, 126, 128,
133
Roger (?—) «ceeuennnnn. 82, 97, 105, 106, 109, 110, 117
Thomas .....cccovvieiiiiiiiiinns 118, 120, 124, 128, 136
Thomas (?—ca.1289)97, 98, 105, 106, 110, 117,
118
Thomas (ca.1198-) ....oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeaen 105, 109
Thomas (ca.1281-1348)117, 118, 123, 124, 127,
128, 135
WIillIam .. 140
William (—>1219) ...coiiiiiiiiiiieiaenns 67, 82, 97, 105
WiIIAM (P—) oo 94
William (ca.1130—ca.1219)..... 81, 97, 105, 109, 110
William (Ca.1265—) «..oviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieaene 110, 111
William (€a.1322=) coovvieieeieeieeeeieeee 133, 140
William Esq. (ca.1282—) .......ccceevnenn.. 126, 133, 140

- 557 -



Index of Individuals

de Rie

GEOffreY .o 61, 62

RODEITUS ... 45, 50
de Rye

AlBreda......couiiii e 52

Hubert (ca.1066—) .....cooiuiiiiiiiiiiiieieaieeaes 52, 65

Humbert "Hubert" (ca.1038-) .44, 52, 63, 65, 77, 78

Margaret (Ca.1078—) ...coiuiiiiiiiiiiiieieaieeas 63, 77
de Stoke

WIllIAMUS .. 56
de Todeni

AGNES e 55, 56
Deever

RODEI. e 332
Dorsett

2 1 TS 420

HeNIY e 420

JANE e 420

JONN e e 420

Y 421

RACNEI .. s 420

Thomas FrancCis ......oceeiiiiiiiii i 420
Downinge

Richard ... 290
Edmonston

RUEN Lo 429, 430
Edney

L 198
Elliott

Cicely..ooviiiiiiiieane, 329, 361, 362, 404, 405, 406

Mary . 247, 293, 294, 295
Elvance

Mary Elizabeth...........cooi, 408, 409
Esquire

William Prater (de Praer) (?—)142, 144, 147, 153,
166, 167, 169, 170, 171, 173, 194, 196, 198, 201,
202, 203, 204

Wylliamus Prater (de Piers dePraers). (?—)136, 139,
142, 147, 153, 167, 169, 170, 171

Ewenes

Robert (OWeNSs). ....ooiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieaae 334, 335
Face

John Josias (Yeoman). (1641-) ................. 345, 373

101 = 1 345

Margaret ......oooeeiiii s 345, 373
Feritate

———dela ..o 53, 55, 67, 68, 81, 82
Fitzjames

Mary ... 249, 252, 297, 300, 337, 339

NIChOIaS .. e e 249

Richard ... 249, 252, 297, 300
Frances

L0 = T g 254, 255
Francis

MAIY .ot 249, 252, 297, 300

Sir William Knight.......cooooiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 249
Free

2 1 346

= T o £ 346

JOSIaN . 346

PHIIID e 346
Furse

Ducris243, 285, 286, 287, 288, 289, 290, 328, 329,
330, 331, 332, 333

Garlande
Elizabeth ... 309

Gentleman
John Prater (de Praers) ......coccevieeiievinennnnn. 136, 140

George
Edmund (Yoeman). .....cooieiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeaaeeaen 342

Gibbs
Anne (?-1664)258, 260, 304, 305, 306, 307, 343,
344, 345, 346, 347, 348

SAMUE o 308
Gibs

FranCis. . .o 348

Frederick. ... e 348

JOAIN e 348

John Josias (Yeoman)......occveiiiiiiieiiiiieiieaeaenns 348

MaAKY . s 348

S = P 348

PRI o 348

Phillippe...... 305, 344, 345, 346, 347, 348, 373, 374

SAMUE . s 307

THOMASING .t 348
Giffard

Rohese (Ca.1034—) ...coiuiiiiiiiiieiieie e 61, 62
Gilmore

Elizabeth .....cooiiiii e 410
Gils

Phillipa (Philippo€) .....cccciiiiiiiiiiiiieens 309, 310
Gittings

PRI« 501

Phillip (S1680—) «.ueuuiiiiiiiee e 404

Phillip 1. (ca.1696—ca.1762) .......cccceveenennnnnnnn. 501
Goddard

AN e 324, 325

I 10 1 = T 324, 325
Greene

Margaret ......oovii e 277, 278
Griffin

Katherine (ca.1610—)......cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeaenen, 385

Williamus (Gryffyn). ..o 282
Gully

SAMUE L. 413
Gye

Richardus .......cooiiiiiii e 282
Haman

Martha......coooiiiiii i 264, 310

- 558 -



Descendants of Eystein Adilsson and unknown

Harris

B 4 To] 4 F= TP 372
Harvey

L= (] 294
Harward

Y 341
Hazard

N o - o 1 286, 328, 329, 361, 362
Hingham)

Hubert de Rie (de .....ocvviiiiiiiinann..n. 45, 50, 55, 56
Hobbs

Randulphus. ... ..o 281
Holloway

Elizabeth (Bacon) (—ca.1653) .......cceceeiuennn. 385, 478
Hooper

EAWard .....ooiiiii e 341
Hoskin

JOSEPN (—2) e 412
Hoskyn

Blisland Elizabeth (ca.1713-) .cccoovviiiiiiiiiannne. 414
Hubbyn

Elizabeth.......ccoiiiiiiiiii e 344

FranCiS .. .o e 344, 345

1 344
Huddy

HENNY o 373
Hunt

Cathering ....ooiiii i e e 487

Y= U e = /2 489
|

William Nathan Prather (Prater). (1670-1747)349,
356, 379, 421, 423, 426, 429, 431, 432, 433,

434, 435
Irish
Elias. . e 329, 330
Ivye
Judith (lvry). (1550-1578) .222, 264, 265, 310, 311
Margaret .......oi i 265
Richard Esquire. (ca.1504—) .....coviiiiiiiiiiiiianenns 222
Thomas Anthony (Esquire). (ca.1524—ca.1593)222,
264, 265
Jackson
JONN Lo 328
Jarvis
SaAraN . s 502
Keblewhite
Elizabeth ... 234
Keen
MarY . e 458
Kemble
WillIam . .. 235

Kestell

Dorcas (1612—)304, 305, 343, 344, 370, 371, 372,

373

King

MIChOIAS .. .eeee 285
Kinge

JONN s 290

Margaret ..........coooeiiiiiens 287, 329, 330, 331, 363
Langbery

JAIMES e e 292
Launcelyn

Baroness Anella (Amelia) (?-)....109, 110, 117, 123
Lewes

NIChOIaS .. 291
Lyne

Elizabeth ... 291
Malet

Hugh (ca.1500—Cca.1541) ....ccciiieiiiiiiiiiiiiieaieenns 222
Mallett

Elizabeth (?=) ..ociiiiiiiiiiiiceeeeens 222, 264, 265
Mare

Sir John de la (ca.1305-1390).............. 98, 101, 106
Mayle

MAIY .o 330, 363
McKay

Lyle Jane (ca.1638-<1713)349, 354, 375, 378,
379, 385, 398, 402, 404, 415, 418, 419, 420, 421,
426, 429, 432, 433, 434, 435, 447, 458, 472, 478,
481, 482, 483, 487, 489, 500, 501, 502, 503, 511,
512, 513, 514

Mere

(---- ?) de la (DelaMare). ........... 98, 101, 106, 111

Ragnvald (the Mighty the Wise) Eysteinsson Earl of

(?7—Ca.894 AD) ..o 27, 29, 31, 33

Michell

Isabell ... 222
Millikin

Margaret (?—2) ..o 512, 513
Moore

Seraphina H. (Ca.1833—?)..cciiiiiiiiiieiieiieeaeannnns 118
Mullican

James Il. (ca.1663—ca.1718)402, 403, 415, 435,
511, 512, 513, 514

MarY ... 402, 403, 511
Mullikin
BEIt (7=2) ceve e 512, 513
Benjamin (ca.1731—) ...oieiiiiiiiiiiiiieaeans 512, 513
Charity (Ca.1727=2) cceueieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 512, 513
Eleanor (—?) oo 402, 403
Elizabeth (ca.1711—ca.1775)....cccccvvevnennnn. 512, 513
James (—ca.1669) 402, 403, 415, 511, 512, 513, 514
James Ill. (ca.1681—ca.1740)............ 402, 403, 512
James V. ..o 512, 513
Jane ... 402, 403, 415, 435, 514
Jeremiah (ca.1722—<1789) ....ccoceviievinennnnn. 512, 513

- 559 -



Index of Individuals

JONN ..o 402, 403, 512, 513
MaAKY .. e 512, 513
ThOMaAs ..o 402, 403, 514
Thomas (ca.1729—-ca.1805) ........ccceinennne. 512, 513
William ..o 402, 403, 514
Mundaye
JOAN e e 234, 278
name
Heir of Ragnvald & Hilder (1st. unknown).29, 31,
33, 35, 44
Nichols
JONN (NYCOIS) e 283
Norman
Eudo Odo FitzGeoffrey d' Rie (A Baron). (<973 AD—
Ca.1027) woiieiiiiiiiieeas 33, 35, 45, 53, 55, 56, 61

Hubert d' Rye (A Baron). (=990 AD—<1086)35, 45,
53, 55, 56, 61, 62, 67, 68

Normandy
Humphrey d'Vielles de Preaux (ca.980 AD-)45, 48,
53, 55, 56, 61

Norton
Margaret ........cooviiiiiii e 98, 101, 106

Norway
Halfdan Olafsson Huitbein, "Whiteshanks The Meek"
1st King of Sweden and (ca.704 AD—ca.800 AD)19,

21, 23, 25
Olaf Inglaldsson, "Tree Feller", King of Vermeland,
(ca.682 AD—ca.710 AD) .....coeveenenens 17, 19, 21, 23
Nuthall

Eleanor (ca.1648-?)385, 387, 447, 458, 472, 478,
481, 482, 483, 487, 489, 500, 501

Elizabeth Hillary (?—) ...oooeiiiiiiiiiiiee 478, 479
John (ca.1648—ca.1714) ..ccccvveiiniiieanannnn. 478, 479
Jonathan "John" (?—ca.1667) ...........ccc.c..... 385, 478
O'Dell
Eleanor (Ca.1725—) ....ciuiiuiiiiiei e 419
Henry (1698—1738) ...uvuiuieiiieieiiieieeeeeeeenene 419
Rachel (ca.1717—1796) ..coeieiieiiiiiiiiiiieaaenen, 421
Rignall ... e 419
Thomas (1726—) «ueiueiiieiieee e 419
Olief
JONN L 239
RObErt ... 239
WIlHAM .o 239
Oppland

Eystein Glumra "The Noisy" "The Chatterer"
lvarsson, Earl of (ca.805 AD—ca.870 AD)23, 25,

27, 29

Pass

Elizabeth ..o 406
Pethrick

Elizabeth ........ccooiiiiiii i 404, 515
Phillips

JANE e 370, 408, 409

Willmouth ... 292, 334, 335

Plott
Jane (ca.1515/16—-1587)173, 177, 205, 217, 222,
229, 230, 231, 233, 234, 235, 249, 254, 256, 258,
261, 262, 263, 264, 265, 276, 277, 278, 279, 280,

281, 282
JONN L 173
Richard173, 178, 205, 222, 229, 230, 231, 233,
234, 235
Poolin
MY s 364
Porter
ANNE .o 262, 308
Pottenger
WiIllIAM .o 482
Potter
SUSANNA ...t e 516
Powys)
————— Yscitheor (Princes of ??2?. (?—?)82,
86, 98, 103, 106
Praers
Adam (?=)..coveeiieeeeinnn 105, 109, 110, 117, 123
Agnes (Ca.1322—) ..coiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeaae 135, 141
AlICe (P=) triieii 128, 135, 136
ANNE (27 e 135
Richard (?—) .covvvieiiiiiens 123, 124, 128, 135, 136
Robert (?—) «oovviiiiiiiiiiie 123, 127, 135, 141
Sir Robert (?—) ..cooeveinenant. 109, 110, 117, 123, 127
William (?—=) ooieiiiiiieiiens 105, 106, 127, 135, 141
William (ca.1252—).......ccccevnnnene. 117, 123, 127, 135
Praers)
Eustace de Stoke (de........cooeiviiiiiiiiiiinnnn.. 68, 76
Hugh de Stoke  (de .....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie, 68, 76
Peter de Stokes (de e 68, 76
Prater
==S0N-- (CA.1620—) ..cuuiniiiiii e 289
Adrian (Ca.1607—) ...coiuiiiiiiiiii i 244, 245
AGNES . 235, 236, 281
AGNES (L17657) c.evneeeeieeeeeeeeee e 411, 412
AgNES (Ca.16057) . . uiiiiiiiiii e 264
Agnes (ca.1758-1825) ....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiieaaes 408, 409
Agnes SKinner (Ca.1784—) ....ccvviiiiiiiiiiiiaaananns 516
AGNEeta. ... 235, 236, 282
AGNIS et 198, 199, 239
AliCe ..o 169, 170, 301, 303, 342
Alice (Alis) (?—) «ovveirieinnnnnn. 173, 192, 234, 278, 324
Alice (Ca.1598=) ... cceeniieieieeeeieeeeeee e 280, 327
Alice (€a.1600—) ....c.ciuiiiiiii i 265, 269
AlYCE (SL622=) .euniieeieeiieeeeee e 239, 240
Ambrose Gnt. (€a.1599—7?) .....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiieienn. 279
ANN e 234, 241, 278, 324
ANN (1643—1664).....ccccvvuiniieininanannns. 305, 345, 373
ANN (1685/86—) ...conuiiiiiiiiiieiiiaaees 343, 344, 373
ANN (CA.1642—) .o 309, 310
ANN (Ca.1663—) .....ccooiiiiiiiiiiie 367, 368
ANNE ..o 258, 260, 301, 303, 307
ANNE (=) oo 262, 308
ANNe (Ca.1540—) ..couiuiiiiiii e 202, 248
ANNEe (Ca.1583—) ...uiiiiiiiiieiii e 244
ANne (Ca.1618—) ...ciuinniiiiiiiieii e 287, 329
Anne (ca.1625-) ....ccvevuininennnnn. 292, 293, 334, 335
ANNE (CA.1643 =) ..o 340

- 560 -



Descendants of Eystein Adilsson and unknown

ANNE (CA.1728—) weniiii i 370, 371
ANNe (Ca.1759—) .o 411, 412
Anne (Pratter) (ca.1721—) ...cooeviineiniiennanns 371, 372
Annie (Ca.1717—<1728) ..cvveeiiiiiiiaiiaannen. 370, 371

Anthony Thomas (GENTLEMAN). (1545-1593)173,
186, 217, 222, 229, 264, 265, 310, 311

ANtis (1623—1623) ...cccovvinieieinieieeeennns 258, 260
Archibald (PratherPrator). (?—1831)........... 435, 440
Arthur (Ca.1601—) ..o 279
AVES (Ca.1551—) .iiiiiiiiiii e 201
AVES (CA.1577—) i 247, 294

Bartholomew (Gentleman). (ca.1560-1620)173,
192, 233, 277, 278

Beaton (Ca.1625-) ......ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiieae 289
Benjamim (=) .cooieiiiii e 247, 295
Bridget.. ..o 256, 258
Bridget (<1614—) ...oiiiiiiiiiii e 239, 240
Christianne (ca.1591—).......cccviiiiiniinnnennn. 245, 292
Christianne (€a.1691—) .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieaieenens 362

Christopher (ca.1581-ca.1647)...243, 244, 285, 328
Col. Richard (Esquire). 249, 252, 297, 337, 339, 367

Daniel (Ca.1613—) ...oiiuiiiiiiiiiii e 287
daugher ... 194, 195
daughter 2. ..o 194, 195
Dennis (Duens) (ca.1605—) .....ccevieeiieiiiienennnenns 287
Dennis (Duens) (ca.1620—).......c.ccceeivvuennen. 287, 288
DOrcas .....coouiiiiiiii 343, 344
Dorcus (1762—) .....ouiuiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeas 408, 409
Dorcus (€a.1708—<1765) ...ccevieiiiiiininnannns 371, 372
Dorothy (?—) ceoeieieieiiiienens 173, 191, 230, 276, 277
Dorothy (ca.1572—) ...ccoieiiiiiiiiiiiaenns 243, 244, 285
Dorothy (ca.1715-) ....cvoeeiiiiiaenens 370, 371, 410
Dorthy (1645—)....ccociiiiiiiiiiiiieienens 305, 306, 346
Ducebell.......cooeiiiiii i 301, 303
Duensanne (ca.1588—)........ccccvveeinennns 243, 244, 290
Edde (€ca.1598—) ...covviiiiiiiiiieens 244, 245, 291
Edith ..ot 198, 199, 235, 236, 281

Edward (Pretor) Gentleman. (?-)205, 217, 261,
262, 263, 308, 309

Eleanor (Ellynor) (ca.1614—) .....ccccvvvvnnnnn. 285, 328
ElNOr. .. 173, 193, 249, 253
Elizabeth................oooiiit 169, 170, 198, 279, 326
Elizabeth (?—1834) ....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieieens 411, 412
Elizabeth (S1612—)....ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeaens 239, 240
Elizabeth (ca.1556—).....cccceviiiiiiiiiiiiiiens 201, 242
Elizabeth (Ca.1586—).....ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieenae 246
Elizabeth (€a.1601—)....ccciiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeas 264
Elizabeth (Ca.1610—).....ciuiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 287
Elizabeth (ca.1615-) .....cecevivininenenens 301, 303, 342
Elizabeth (ca.1669—)......ccvviiiiiiiiiiiaiienen. 367, 368
Elizabeth (Ca.1683—).....ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeae 361
Elizabeth (ca.1706—) ....cccevvvieieinennnn. 371, 372, 412
Elizabeth (ca.1716—).....c.ccovviiiiiiiiniinienen. 405, 515
Elizabeth (Lady). (ca.1575—)....cccevuveinennen. 222,224
Elizabeth (Pretour) (ca.1660-) .................. 333, 334
EmIline (Ca.1616—) . ..cuciuiniiiiiiiiiiiie e 289
Enyder (Edger Edward) (ca.1599-) .......... 263, 309
Ferdinando (Gentleman). (ca.1576-) ......... 222, 224
Frances (1640—1664)......ccccceviiiniineinnnennnn. 305, 344
Francis......ooooviiiii 249, 253
Francis (ca.1605=) .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienens 263, 309
Francis (Ca.1618—) ......ccoiviieiiiiiiiiiiiiaennes 254, 255
Francis (ca.1640—) .....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiaeeaens 309, 310
Francis (ca.1719—-ca.1776) ................ 370, 371, 411
Francis (Ca.1760—) ....ccceviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieianennns 410, 411

Francis Gnt. (ca.1605-)258, 260, 305, 344, 345,
346, 347, 348, 373, 374

Francis Gnt. (ca.1772—1852)........c.ccccvuennnn. 408, 409
Frizwith (Phrizwith) (ca.1625-) .......... 239, 240, 284
FrySaye . ..o 198, 199

Gabriell (ca.1586—ca.1629)243, 244, 289, 332, 333,
334, 364, 365

Gabriell (Ca.1647—) .. 333
Garterye (€a.1597—) ..couiieiiiiiiiiiiie e 244, 290
Garthred (Ca.1653—) ....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieieeees 329
[CT=To] o TP 256, 258
(€1=To] do [ G T PPN 249, 253, 300
George (Ca.1583—) ..o 233
George (€ca.1601—1602) ....coieeneininnannannns 265, 269
George (Ca.1638—) ..cuuiuiiiiiiii e 330
George (Ca.1686—) .....ccccvviniiineniinnnnnn. 361, 404, 515
George (Ca.1718—) ccuuiiuieiiiiiiieiaie e 404, 405
George (Ca.1725=) .o 405

George (Esquire). (?—1591)205, 211, 249, 297, 300,
337, 339

George (Esquire). (ca.1611-1674)297, 298, 337,
367, 407

George (Esquire). (ca.1665-).........c.ccceuennne 367, 368
George (Gentleman). (?—1591) ................. 173, 190
George (Gentleman). (ca.1577—ca.1578)....222, 224
George (Gentleman). (ca.1589-)............... 229, 230
George Esqg. (—<1699) ....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienns 300, 301
Gertrud (Garterye) (ca.1613—) ......ccvuennene.. 289, 332
Gertrude (Ca.1667—) ....ccvieiieiiiiiiiiieaeanns 367, 368
Gilbert (Ca.1616—) ...cuiuiiiiiiii e 287
Giles (Ca.1621—) ...cviriniiiiiiiieieieeeeeens 292, 293
Giles (Gyles) (Ca.1652—) ..co.eiuiieiiiiiiiiiiieaenes 340
Giles (Preator). (ca.1621—)................ 301, 303, 340
GracCe (=) cueeee et 205, 214
Grace (Ca.1556—) ...coiuiiiiiii i 202
Grace (Ca.1635—) couiiiiiieiie i 330
Grace (Ca.1649—) ... 340
Henry (Harry) (ca.1577—) ccviiiiiiiiianannnnns 201, 243
Honor (Ca.1662—) ......cciiieiiiiiiiiiii i 331, 332
HUMPhry (7=) e 205, 214
James (Ca.1584—) ..o 246
James (Ca.1612—)...cccciiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeaeannns 293, 294
JANE .o 258, 260, 306
JANE (77) e 205, 214
Jane (1623 =) c.ouiiieiiiiee e 277, 278
Jane (ca.1768—a.1790) .....ccveieiiiiiinannanns 411, 412
JOAN . 331, 332, 364
J0AN (CA. L5447 =) e 201
Joan (Ca.1560—) ... 204
JoaNn (Ca.1580—) cuuiuuiiiii i 247
Joan (Ca.1597—) i 280
JoaN (CA.1606—) ... 287
Joane (ca.1518—) .....coeivvninnnnnnn. 153, 165, 196, 238
Joane (Ca.1648—) ..o 329
Joane (Jone) (€a.1628—) ...cc.eveiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiennns 292
Joane (Jone) (Ca.1695—) «..ciuieiiiiiiiiiiiieeeans 362
John..169, 170, 237, 247, 283, 295, 333, 334, 365
John (—<1646) ....oviiieiiiiiiieeen 198, 200, 241
John (—>1580) .....oveieieinienenens 194, 196, 237, 283
JOhN (2=) core e 410, 411
John (1585—).....ciiiiiiiiiiie 237, 238, 284

John (1604-)286, 328, 329, 361, 362, 404, 405,
406

JONN (1624=) ..o 277, 278
JONN (€A.1532=) ..o 171, 204
John (Ca.1544—) ...ooovoeeeeeee 202, 244, 290, 291

- 561 -



Index of Individuals

John (ca.1560—<1562).....ccceviiviniiinnnnnnnnn. 203, 204
John (ca.1562—<1566)......ccceeviuiiinenaannnn. 203, 204
John (€a.1566—)....cccvieiiiiiiiiiiinennn. 203, 204, 248
John (ca.1570-)..243, 244, 286, 328, 329, 361, 362
John (€a.1586—)....ccuvuiiuiiiiiiiiinenen. 244, 245, 248
John (€ca.1587—?) c.ovviiiiiiiiiiiieiiiaenns 233, 277, 278
John (ca.1590-) ......... 243, 244, 288, 331, 363, 364
JONN (CA.1593) c.euniiiiieeie e 245, 291
John (€Ca.1595—) ..uuiiiiiiii e 246, 293
JOhN (C.1596—) .. .ceeeeeieeeeeeee e 279, 325
John (ca.1602-) ................ 256, 258, 304, 343, 369
John (€ca.1603—) .....ccoiiiiiiiiiie 293, 294
o] ] o T (o= T K 12 0y PN 325
John (€Ca.1632—) .....cccoiiiiiiiiiiiie 330, 363
John (ca.1638-) ....ccovvvinvninennnnn. 304, 343, 369, 408
John (ca.1643-) ......... 329, 361, 404, 405, 515, 516
John (Ca.1649—) ..einiiiiiiii e 333, 364
John (Ca.1664—)...cceieiiiiiiiiiiieiaaans 331, 332, 363
John (ca.1682—) ......ccccevnvvnnnnnn.. 361, 405, 515, 516
John (Ca.1686—)....ccouiuiuiiiiiiiieaanns 343, 369, 408
JONN (CB.1720—) . 405
John (Gentleman).............. 235, 236, 279, 325, 326

John (Gentleman). (-1591)173, 193, 235, 279, 280,
281, 282, 325, 326, 327

John (Gentleman). (?—ca.1591)153, 163, 194, 237,
238, 283, 284

John (Johannis) (ca.1604-) ............... 287, 330, 363
John Gnt. (ca.1760—1825) .......c.ccovviviiennenn. 408, 409
Jonathan "John" (?—1829) ........cccviiiieennen. 489, 492
Jonathan (Ca.1637—)....cc.ciiiiiiiiii i 330
Joseph Manson (Preater). (ca.1762—)................. 516
Josias (Josiah) (ca.1762—) ......ccceveeieiiennenn. 410, 411
JUNE L 198, 199
Katherine (1603—) ....cviiuiiiiiiiieieieaeeaen 279, 326
Katheryn ... 256, 258
Margaret ......oooeeiiii s 249, 254
Margaret (?—) ............ 173, 193, 235, 237, 238, 283
Margaret (ca.1602—<1607)........cccceevrnnnnns 287, 288
Margaret (Ca.1669—) ... .cciiuiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieiaeaaaeas 340
Margarett (Ca.1667—)....ccvvvveeiiiniiiianenanannns 331, 332
Margarette (Ca.1607—) ...ccevieiiiiiiiiiiiiiaannns 287, 288
[ T o = 1 = 241
Margery (ca.1624—1648) .....ccoieviiiineninannn. 258, 260
Margery (Margarye) (ca.1550—) .......ccveievnennennn. 201
Marian (€a.1607—) ....ccvieiiiiiiiiiieiaanns 301, 303, 341
Marie (Ca.1582—) ....iiiiiii i 247
MAIY e 343, 344, 372
Mary (Ca.1584—) .. 233
Mary (ca.1612—) ........ceuueet 254, 255, 297, 299, 339
Mary (Ca.1617—) .cuuiueiiiiiiie e 292, 334
Mary (Ca.1635—2) . ceuiiiiii i 330
Mary (Ca.1639—) ..uiiniiiii e 330
Mary (Ca.1675=) .cuviiiiiiiiii e 331, 332
Mary (Ca.1700—) ..uuuiueiiiie e 362
Mary (ca.1769—1769) ......ccceeviviniiiinnnnns 408, 409
Mary (Ca.1770—?) ..o 411, 412
Mary (Marye) (€ca.1560—) .....ccoceiriiiiiiiniinaiinnennn. 201
Mary (Marye) (ca.1578—)....cccvieviiiininnennns 243, 244
Mary (Pratter) (ca.1719—)......cccoveiniininennen. 371, 372
Mary (Preter). (Ca.1715=) ..ooieiiiiiiiiiiiieiieiaaenns 406
Mary Elizabeth (Ca.1753—) ....ccviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienne. 410
Marye (Ca.1546—) . ...cciiiii i 201
Marye (ca.1693—<1700) ....coeiuiiniieiiiiiineannnennes 362
Mathewe (ca.1617—).....cccceviiiinennnnns 289, 333, 364
Michael Skinner (Preator). (ca.1781—)................ 516
Nehemiah "Minor" (ca.1747/48-) .............. 435, 437

Nicholas (?—)............. 170, 171, 245, 292, 334, 335

Nicholas (1574—)...coceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaeas 205, 217, 261

Nicholas (ca.1541-)202, 243, 285, 286, 287, 288,
289, 290, 328, 329, 330, 331, 332, 333

Nicholas (Ca.1570—) ..c..oieiiiiiiiiiiiiieieans 247, 294

Nicholas (ca.1583-)243, 244, 287, 329, 330, 331,
363

Nicholas (€a.1603—)...coceiiiiiiiiiieiieie s 286
Nicholas (ca.1610—) ......ccvceiueininennenns 287, 288, 331
Nicholas (ca.1615—) ......ccoevviieiiiiiiiiiiennnns 254, 255
Nicholas (Ca.1646—)......cueiiiiniiiiiiiiiieiii e 331
Nicholas (ca.1651—)......ccoiviiiniiiiiiiiiiennns 309, 310
Nicholas (Ca.1690—)......ooeiiieiiiii i 362

Nicholas (Gentleman). (?—)147, 152, 170, 201, 202,
203, 242, 243, 244, 245, 246, 247, 248
Nicholas (Gentleman). (?—ca.1589) ....173, 191, 231

Nicholas Gnt. (ca.1651/52—) .......ccceviennennnn. 305, 306
Ningum "Ninian"” (?—) ...coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaaes 435, 440
Philippa (ca.1712—) ...cccovieiiiiiiiiiaenns 371, 372, 413
Philippa (Ca.1763—) ..ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiieaaeens 411, 412
Phillip (Ca.1563—) ....iuiiiiiiiieiiieeeeeeas 203, 204
Phillip (Ca.1564—) ..cueiiiiii i 202
Phillip (Ca.1568—) ....coviuiiiiiiiieici e 203
Phillip Gnt. (1647/48—1650) ........ccecevuennnn. 305, 306
Phillip John 1. (Prather). (ca.1750-1798) ....489, 493
Phillippa (ca.1647—?) «..oieiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeens 309, 310

Philomen "Phillip" Gettings (ca.1707—<1767)385,
394, 483, 487, 489, 500

Prudence (1649-) ...... 305, 306, 346, 347, 374, 414
Prudence (ca.1628—) ......ccvvieviinnnnnnn 258, 260, 307
Prudence (Ca.1649—) ....cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiaiaannes 309, 310
Rachel (€a.1622—) .......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieans 292, 293
Richard ... ..o 198, 199
Richard (7=) «vveiiiiiiieieeeen 205, 214, 254, 255
Richard (ca.1546-) ............ 202, 245, 291, 292, 334
Richard (€a.1565—) ....ccvviiiiiiiiiiiiinaaanes 244, 245
Richard (Ca.1592—) ....ciiiiiiiiii e 246
Richard (ca.1606—) ........cccvvuiiiiiiiineennnns 265, 275
Richard (Ca.1650—)......cciiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieieeeeas 331
Richard (Ca.1657—) .ccoviiiiiiiiiii i 333, 334
Richard (Ca.1672—)....cccccvuiueeieinnnenens 367, 368, 407
Richard (Ca.1703—) . .ciiiiiii i veeeaaeas 407
Richard (€a.1730—) ..coiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeaes 405, 516

Richard (Esquire). (ca.1540-1580)173, 181, 205,
249, 254, 255, 256, 258, 259, 261, 262, 263, 297,
300, 301, 304, 305, 306, 307, 308, 309

Richard (EsquireMajor). (ca.1646-)337, 338, 367,
407

Richard (Preater). (<1740—=>1771)..ccccccvveeinnnnn. 408

Richard (Yeoman). (—1642)256, 257, 301, 340, 341,
342

Robert ....... 169, 170, 198, 199, 239, 240, 241, 284
Robert (<1591—-ca.1636)....198, 199, 239, 240, 284
Robert (ca.1645-) .....cccoiiiiiiiiiiiianns 329, 362, 406
Robert (Ca.1665—) .....cc.iiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeee 364
Samuel (Ca.1605—) ....ciuiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 293, 294
Samuel (ca.1610—ca.1679)....ccccvveiinennnnnn. 265, 275
Samuel (Ca.1666—) .......cviueiieiiiiiiiiieaeenns 331, 332
Sarah (1650—) ....ccvuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieenens 305, 306, 347
Sarah (Ca.1650—) ....ceoiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeas 309, 310
Sebastian .......cooiiiiiii 256, 258
Sidwell (Ca.1600—) ...cuvnvieiniiiiiiiieaeeeeeaeeas 286
SUSAN....iiiiiii s 234, 301, 303, 341
Susanna (ca.1715-) ...c.ocoviiiiiiiinnnnn. 404, 405, 515
Susannah (ca.1646—1649) .........ccooeieeiiiienennanns 340
SUSSANE (L684—) . .uiiiiieeii i 365

- 562 -



Descendants of Eystein Adilsson and unknown

Thomas ......oeiiiii s 235, 236, 280
ThOMAS (=) . eeeieeeee e 170, 171, 203
Thomas (?—1833) ..cviueiiiiiiiieieeeeeeas 410, 411
Thomas (1714—<1723) c.eoiiiiiiiiiiiieiiaannen. 370, 371
Thomas (1758—) c.eiuiiuiiiiiiiiiiieieieeeas 489, 499
Thomas (ca.1530-) ......ccenennnnn. 171, 203, 204, 248
Thomas (ca.1548—) .....oceveniiiiinnnen. 202, 246, 293
Thomas (ca.1553-)....194, 196, 237, 238, 283, 284
Thomas (Ca.1597—) e 246
Thomas (€a.1601—) ....cccoiviiiiiiiiiiiiieienns 293, 294
Thomas (Ca.1603—) ....ouuiiiiiiiii e 295
Thomas (Ca.1610—) ..cucuviiiiiiiiiiii e 262
Thomas (Ca.1692—) .....oiuiiiiiiiiiiii e 361
Thomas (Ca.1723—) ceoiiiiiiiiiiiaiaeaaen 370, 371, 410
Thomas (ca.1759—1759) ....ceviiiiininiiiennanns 408, 409
Thomas (ca.1772—1849) .....coceviieiiniieinenns 408, 409
Thomas (Gentleman). (?—) ..c.cciiiieiiiiiann. 222,223

Thomas (GENTLEMAN). (1577—ca.1628)222, 224,
265, 311, 349

Thomas (Gentleman). (ca.1499-)147, 152, 171,
203, 204, 248

Thomas (Pearce). (—ca.1665).............cc.cn.t 241, 242

Thomas (PreaterPreator)Gnt. (?—ca.1629)205, 215,
256, 301, 304, 340, 341, 342, 343

Thomas Gnt. (?—1680)258, 260, 304, 343, 344,
370, 371, 372, 373

Thomas Gnt. (ca.1644—) ...ccooiiiiiiiiiennnen. 304, 305

Thomas Gnt. (ca.1680—ca.1769)343, 344, 371, 412,
413

Thomas Gnt. (ca.1757—ca.1799) ............... 413, 414
Thomas William (?—ca.1835) .......cccccvuennne. 435, 445
Thomas Zaccheris Gnt. (ca.1710-) ..... 371, 372, 413
ThOMAaSIN ..o 305, 306, 348
TOMESEN .. 235, 236, 282

William198, 199, 202, 247, 280, 293, 294, 295,
327

William "John" (Willyam) , Gnt. (ca.1643-)304, 305,
343, 344, 369, 370, 371, 372, 373, 408, 410,
411, 412, 413

William (1580—) ..ueneiiiieiiieeeee e 237

William (ca.1508-)170, 171, 202, 243, 244, 245,
246, 247, 248, 285, 286, 287, 288, 289, 290, 291,
292, 293, 294, 295

William (€a.1582—) ...cnuineiiiiiii e 261
William (Ca.1595—) ... 264
William (ca.1633—) ......ccvuvnennnnn. 288, 331, 363, 364
William (€ca.1661—-<1669) ......c.ccevvvueueuenennn. 331, 332
William (ca.1669—) .....oiuiieiiiiiiiiiieiiieeenns 331, 332
William (€Ca.1687—) ...cueueiiniiiiiieieieieennns 362, 406
William (Ca.1716—) .uenueniiiii e 406
William (Ca.1723—) cuuiieiiiiiiie i 405
William (ca.1756—1847) .....cccovivinininenennnnn. 410, 411
William (Gentleman). ......... 169, 235, 236, 280, 327

William (Gentleman). (ca.1574-1605)222, 224, 264,
310
William (Gentleman). (ca.1756—ca.1781)....413, 414

William (PratorPraytor). (ca.1739—ca.1788) ........ 489
William (Willyam) ......cooiniiiiiiiiiiiieeenes 263, 308
William (Willyam) (ca.1612-).....289, 333, 334, 365

William (Yeoman). (1712—ca.1790)....370, 408, 409
William Gnt. (?—ca.1747)343, 344, 369, 370, 408,
409, 410, 411

William Gnt. (ca.1714—) ..oviiiiiiiiiiiieiieannen. 371, 372
William Gnt. (ca.1765-1843) ........ccceuenenen. 408, 409
William Tl oo 264, 310
Willomott (ca.1549—) ..cooiiiiiiiiiiiieiieenen 201, 242

Wylliam Z. (Yeoman). (ca.1574-1647)205, 216,
258, 304, 305, 306, 307, 343, 344, 345, 346,
347, 348

Zaccheris (Gentleman). (ca.1759—-ca.1826) 413, 414

Prater)
Rindel de Praer (Praers124, 125, 128, 136, 142, 145
Prather
Aaron (€ca.1732—Ca.1732) ...ccvveieiiiiiiieaanes 478, 481
ANN e 503
ANN (KL7897) i 502
ANNe ...o.ooieiiiii 375, 377, 385, 398, 419, 501
Aron Allen (Prater) (1710-1797) ........ 385, 388, 447
Aron Allen 1. (ca.1739—?) ..ceiiiiiiiiiiiaannes 447, 448
Barbara (Barbary) (ca.1744—) ......ccccceeene. 447, 451
Baruch William "Peter" (1742-1810).......... 447, 451
Basil (Adj. General). (1731-1803) ............. 458, 462
Basil William (Prater) (1742-1822) ............ 447, 448
Benjamin (?—ca.1780) ......ccoiviiiiiiiiieieannes 426, 429
Brice (€a.1721—1806) ...ccovvuiuiiiininaenananns 426, 429
Charles (1735-1810) ....c.coeururueneeinnnenenens 458, 470
Charles Paycraft (1710-1773) ...ccvveinennenn.. 375, 377
Daniel (1756—1788) .....ceeieieiniiieieieeaeaeananenes 502
Edward (—<1747) ..o 503, 508
Edward (ca.1712—) .....ccceuenennnnn. 398, 399, 502, 503
Edward William "Oliver" (?—) coocviiiiiiiiieiaeenns 502
Eleanor (7—) .o 478, 481
Eleanor (1734—) cceeeiiiiiiii e 458, 471
Elinore (ca.1700—ca.1732) .......cccuvn... 385, 394, 481
Elisha (=) e 447, 451
Elizabeth.................. 375, 377, 385, 398, 402, 500
Elizabeth (?—) ..ocooviiiiiiiin, 415, 417, 447, 453
Elizabeth (1680—)......cccvvvuiueciiininanns 349, 360, 404
Elizabeth (1718—).cccciiiiiiiiiiiii i 379, 384
Elizabeth (1740=) ....oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieeeas 478, 481
Elizabeth (1740—ca.1804).....cccevivvieennnnnn 489, 491
Elizabeth (1742—)..c.iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiean 458, 470
Frances.........cooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiin 375, 377, 421
George (Prater) (1668-1698) ............ 349, 356, 378
Glatha (P—) oo 435, 445
Henry Abram (1732—1775) ...ccceiiiiiianaannnn 458, 466
Isaac J. (Prater). (ca.1752—) .....cccvievnennnn... 489, 499
JAMES ... 502
James (PraterPrator) (1736/37-1816)........ 458, 467
James William (ca.1740—ca.1791) ............. 429, 430
JANE L. 385, 398

Jane (?-)349, 360, 402, 415, 435, 511, 512, 513,
514

Jane (1703-1782) .....cccccvvvnnnnnn. 379, 383, 431, 432
Jeremiah ... 503, 511
Jeremiah (1731—?) cooieiiiiiiiiiiii i 478, 479
Joanna "Ann" (?—ca.1799) ......coiiiiiiiiinnnn. 458, 471
JONN Lo 502
John (?=) o 311, 323, 375, 377, 418
John (1676-1718) ............. 349, 360, 398, 502, 503
John (1715-1796) ....cccvviuiiiiinininenens. 379, 381, 421
John (Johnathan) (Prater). (?—ca.1795)...... 435, 440
John (Jonathan) Hunt (Prater) (ca.1735-1814) ...487
John II. (1707/08—ca.1747)............... 398, 399, 503
John T oo 503, 511
John Josiah (PraterPrator). (ca.1722—?) ............. 426
John Smith (1706—?) .....ccevviiinininenens. 385, 392, 478

Jonathan (Prater) Il. (1666—-1736)349, 356, 375,
415, 418, 419, 420, 421, 435

Jonathan (Prater) Ill. (?—?)375, 377, 415, 418,
435, 514

- 563 -



Index of Individuals

Jonathan (Prater) IV (ca.1715-<1772)....... 415, 416

Jonathan (Prater). (?—ca.1772) ........c.cc...... 458, 471

Jonathan (Prater). (Gentleman). (ca.1630—<1680)
311, 318, 349, 375, 378, 379, 385, 398, 402,
404, 415, 418, 419, 420, 421, 426, 429, 432, 433,
434, 435, 447, 458, 472, 478, 481, 482, 483, 487,
489, 500, 501, 502, 503, 511, 512, 513, 514

Joseph (1711—).ccvieiiiiiiiiniienens 379, 384, 433, 434
Joseph (€ca.1730—Cca.1781).....ccveeenninennanns 426, 428
Josiah (1727—Ca.1755) .....vvueiieiiiieinannn. 478, 479
LUCY (17107) cuueeieiie e 398, 402
Margaret (P—) ..coooieiiiiiiii 458, 460
Margaret (1709—?) ...cooiiiiiiiiieiiiieaaieeaens 379, 384
Margaret (1730—1827) c.cieiieiiiiiiiiiieaaaenns 487, 488
Martha (L1707—=) ..o 426
Martha (1730—1779) ..ccciuiuiiiiiiieieneaaeaens 478, 479
Martha (ca.1707—)...ccoeeiiiiiiiiiieieiaieeaen 375, 377
Martha (ca.1738—)....cccciiiiiiiiiiiieiieean 426, 429
Martha (PratorPraytorPrater) (1733—ca.1775) ..... 487
Martha Sprigg (1734—) c.ciiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiens 458, 471
MaIY e 385, 398, 501, 502
Mary "Polly" (1729—ca.1790) .........cccevnvnens 458, 461
Mary (=) oo 421, 423
Mary (1705-)...cueiiiiiiii e 398, 399
Mary (17216—=)...ceniniiieaeiieeee e 415, 417
Mary (1729—) e 418, 419
Mary (MolliePolly™) ..ot 447, 451
Mary Jane (€a.1680—) .....cccveeveiueinennnnennnn. 375, 377
Newman (Prater). (1745-1815) ................ 435, 436
Priscilla (1707=) ..ceieieiiieieieiieeenens 379, 384, 433
Rachel (1750—) «.cuiuiniiiiiiiie e 478, 481
Rachel (ca.1708-) ........ccvuennenen. 385, 394, 482, 483
Rachel Jane (1711—ca.1734).............. 375, 377, 420
Reginald (<1735—ca.1816) ........cccuvuevnennnn. 503, 506
Richard (ca.1635/36—1661) ..........ccccevevnens 311, 323
Richard Lt. (1727—1789) ....cccevviviniiininnnns 458, 460
Ruth (Ruthie) (ca.1749—) ...ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiaennns 447, 451
Samuel (SL728—7) coureiiiiiie s 426
Samuel (ca.1633/34—1679) ....cccovvvvueuenennn. 311, 324
Samuel (ca.1740-1785) ...cceveeiieiiinaninnnnnnns 447, 453
Sarah ..o 375, 377
Sarah (2=) ceeeiii e 421, 423
Sarah (1716—) c.coviviiiiiiiiiieieieeeae 379, 384, 435
Sarah (1731—) cueeiiiiiiiie e 418, 419
Sarah (1739—) cuouiiiiiiei e 458, 470
Susanna (L1708—) ..ueiueiuiiiiiiiie e 375, 377
Thomas (ca.1725/26—ca.1744)......c...c..c....... 415, 417

Thomas (Prater). (Gentleman). (1604—ca.1665)265,
270, 311, 349, 375, 378, 379, 385, 398, 402, 404

Thomas Clagett (1726—1758)......cccccevuennenn. 458, 460

Thomas Henry (1740—ca.1820) ................. 421, 422

Thomas M. (Prater). (ca.1673-1712)349, 358, 385,
447, 453, 458, 472, 478, 481, 482, 483, 487, 489,
500, 501

Thomas Smiley (1770-1823) .........ccouu...... 472, 473

Thomas Sprigg (Prater). (1703-1785)385, 388, 453,
458, 472, 473

Verlinda "Lenny" (?—ca.1812).........cccceunn... 447, 453
Walter (Prater) I. (1751-1835) .......c......... 447, 451
William (?—<<1813) ...oeviiiiiieieiieieieenens 435, 445
William (?—€a.1824) ....cccoviuiiiiiiiiiieieenn. 447, 453
William (1712—>1762) ......cvceeieininieenennns 415, 435
William (€a.1632—) ...oueiiiiiiiiiiieieieenens 311, 324
William Basil (ca.1768—)......cccccvviiineiennnnn. 472, 477

William Nathan Il (Prater). (1700-1780)379, 381,
423, 426, 429

William Nathan I1l. (1742—ca.1814)........... 429, 431

Zachariah (1749—) ..o 478, 481

Zephaniah (Zefania) (Prator) (ca.1739—ca.1809)426,

429

Prears

RanNdle (?—) .o 97, 98
Preator

John (Prater). (ca.1712—) ...ccvoeieiiiiiiienanes 369, 408
Priers)

Rienbold de Presbyter (Praterde.................... 35, 39
Provender

AN L s 276

Anthonie (?—1639) .....oiiiiiiiii i 230

Elizabeth (=) coeiiiii e 230

GeOFfreY e 230, 276, 277

(7T 0] o = 230, 276, 277

(€1=To] fo (oI () T PN 230

George (Ca.1611—) ..ouiuiiniiii e 276

James (Ca.1613—) ..ueiuiii i 276

JANE e s 276

JANE (7= 1 230

=3 (= Y/ 276

Jefery (Ca.1615—) . ..o 277

JONN L 230

Martha. ... s 276

Nicholas (7—) eoeveiieii e 230, 231, 277

Nicholas (Ca.1618—)...ccceiiuiiiiii i iiieiieieeeeas 277

Richard (7—) «oooeiiiiiei e 230, 276

WITAM s 276
Puling

SUSANNA .o 405, 515, 516
Quintyn

Mychell ... 265
Quintyne

Henry (—1625) ...ooieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeees 265, 269, 311

Margaret (1578-1628).............. 265, 269, 311, 349
Restell

Y PP 307
Roberts

JONN s 515
Rode

Elen ... 126, 133, 140

[T 2 117, 123, 127
Rye

Odo (FitzGeoffrey) d"..........c........ 33, 44, 52, 63, 65
Sadler

VI e 342
Samborne

MawWdI Y ... 339
Scribner

TROMAS ..o e 110, 111, 118
Semms

JAMNIS .. s 483
Seymour

ElHANOY ... s 205

- 564 -



Descendants of Eystein Adilsson and unknown

Sheppard

Edith. ..o 239, 240, 284
Slee

JABN L 328
Smiley

Jeannete ... 472, 473
Sprigg

ANn (€a.1676—Ca.1720).....ccceiuiiieiiiiieieaeaaens 501

Eleanor (ca.1675—ca.1741) ....ccccvviiinennannns 478, 479

Lt. Col. Thomas (ca.1630—ca.1704)385, 387, 447,
458, 472, 478, 481, 482, 483, 487, 489, 500, 501

Martha (1677-1742)385, 387, 447, 454, 458, 472,
478, 481, 482, 483, 487, 489, 500, 501

Thomas (ca.1604—ca.1679) ....ccovveiiiiiiniiaiennnn. 385
St. John

---- Kingston or ??.............. 153, 155, 173, 194, 196
St.John)

Elene (prob. Kingston or (1493—ca.1557)153, 154,
173, 194, 196, 205, 222, 229, 230, 231, 233, 234,
235, 237, 238

Stephens
AGNES .. 370, 371, 410, 411
JANE s 196, 198, 238
Jerom (€Ca.1540—) ...oiuiiniiiiiiiiiiee et 196, 198
Nicholas (ca.1538—) .....ccociieiiiiiiieiaienens 196, 198
Richard (ca.1542—) .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeaens 196, 198
Richard (Gentleman). ..........c.ccovieene. 196, 197, 238
Sir TROMAS .. e 196
Thomas Il ..o 196, 197
Stockett
Thomas Il e 501
Stokes)
Adamus de Preaux (de (?-) ....45, 50, 56, 68, 82, 94
Swearingen
Katherine (Swearenger). (?-) ....398, 399, 502, 503
Sweden
Braut Onund "The Road Maker" Ingvarsson, King of
(ca.638 AD—ca.674 AD) ........ccco..... 13, 15, 17, 19
Yngvar "The Tall" Eysteinsson, King of (ca.616 AD—
CA.683 AD) i 11, 13, 15, 17
Sweetland
Philippa.....c.ccceveeennnnn. 289, 332, 333, 334, 364, 365
Tattershall
Mary Elizabeth ... ... .o 379
the
Thomas de la Mare (Sir Thomas de la Mare Knight of
Garter). (Ca.1280—) ...ciieiiiiiiiieeea e eeeeanaaans 98
Thompson
DaVid. ... 306
Tippet
JANE s 411, 412
Torringe
MY e e 295
Trymnill
AFTNUL e 284

Turner

Margaret ... 514

Priscilla ... oo 432, 433

SOIOMON . . 432
Uppen

WillIaM . e 364
Van Houten

Hester Jacobussen (ca.1598-ca.1660) ............... 398
Van Swearingen

David Janse (ca.1582—ca.1639) .......ccccvvevuennnnnn. 398

Garret (1636—1698)................... 398, 399, 502, 503
Vittery

WillIaM . 515
Wade

RODEIT. ... 500
Walker

Y 1 = 280, 281
Walrond

AN s 278

Edward ......ooiiiiiiiiii e 278, 324, 325

Elizabeth (?—) oo 234

(C1=To] fo [N () TP 234

JAMES (2= tuiiiii e 234

JANE (2= 1 234

Katherine ... 324, 325

=T Y P 278

RODEIT .. 278

ROGEr (2= o 234

Thomas ......coveiiiiiiiiies 234, 278, 324, 325

ThOMAS (=)« 234

William ... 234, 278, 324
Ward

WIHAM . e 432
Watts

ANne (Ca.1680—) ...cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeens 346, 347

Benjamine (Ca.1687—)......cccceieieiieiiinnannnn. 346, 347

Elizabeth (ca.1673—).....ccceiiiiiiiiiiiinnnns 346, 347

JohN (Ca.1675=) oo 346, 347

Prudence (1681—-) .........cccevunnene. 346, 347, 374, 414

Richard (ca.1686—) ......ccccviiiiiiiiiiieiieennes 346, 347

William (Yeoman). (1645-)........ 346, 347, 374, 414
Webb

WillIAM e 327
Webbe

AgNES (—Ca.1574/75) ..o 167

JONNNE |, oo 167

Johnne Tl o 167
Wells

Mary (ca.1699-)379, 380, 421, 426, 429, 432, 433,

434, 435

Richard (ca.1610—=>1735) .....cociiiiiiiiiiiineieanns 379
Wetenhall"

Baroness Lettice "Litita" "of (ca.1300/01-) .135, 141
Whyte

Frances (Ca.1632—) ...couiiiiiiiiiiiiii i 379

- 565 -



Index of Individuals

Williams
BarUCh ... ..o 481
JACOD . e 410
1 4 To] 4 F= TP 481
Thomas Il. (1717—ca.1774) .ccccvveieeiniieanann. 481, 482
Willis
JOAN L e 327
Wilson
Elizabeth .....cccoiiiiii i 514
Winter
Elizabeth (IVye). ..o 229
[CT=To] o [P 229

Wittenhall

(=] (] = S 140
Wood

1 o] 2 ¢ = T3 281
Yate

George Sr. (ca.1640-1720)379, 380, 421, 426, 429,
432, 433, 434, 435
John (€a.1613—<<1658) ....coieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieaaes 379

Yates
Ann (ca.1674—>1735)379, 380, 421, 423, 426,
429, 431, 432, 433, 434, 435

Yorke
William .o e 238

- 566 -





